In view of the above, the respondent, TANGEDCO is liable to pay 1% 

interest for delayed payment beyond 30 days of receipt of the bill as per the above 

Tariff Order.   

8.8. It is seen from the typed set of papers filed along with the petition (vide page 

9 of the typed set) that Rs.37,45,867/- (Rupees Thirty Seven Lakhs forty five 

thousand and eight hundred and sixty seven only) is the interest component in 

respect of the payments already received for the years 2009-10; 2010-11 and 

2012-13.  The limitation period for the money claim is 3 years from the date on 

which cause of action arose.  In the case of interest on delayed payments, the 

cause of action for claiming interest for the delayed payment commences from the 

date of receipt of the payment on invoice.  Similarly, the petitioner has also claimed 

the principal amount i.e. the unpaid invoice amount of Rs.6,54,258/- (Rupees Six 

Lakhs Fifty Four Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Eight only).  The right to claim 

the principal amount also expires on the expiry of 3 years from the date of invoice.  

The present petition has been filed on 20-04-2017 and hence if the date of payment 

of invoice is prior to 20-04-2014, claim of the intereston such delayed payment is